
 

 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

video-conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 2 December 2024 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@senedd.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

   

2 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 

20 

(10.00 - 11.15) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Huw Irranca-Davies, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs. 

 

Will Whiteley, Deputy Director, Senedd Reform, Welsh Government. 

 

Ryan Price, Head of Senedd Policy, Welsh Government. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

   

4 Consideration of evidence 

(11.15 - 12.00)   

5 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 

21 

(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 12 - 15)  

Martin Jelley, House of Lords Commissioner for Standards 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

6 Papers to note 

 (Pages 16 - 58)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Written Evidence to the Senedd Members Standards of Conduct Committee Inquiry into 
Members’ Accountability 

 

Further to Evidence Session 14 on 18 November 2024, when Mr Rees KC and Mr Greenwood 

gave oral evidence before the Standards of Conduct Committee Inquiry into Members’ 

Accountability, WalesOnline 19 November 09:51 published a quotation from Richard Symons 

of the “Campaign Against Political Deception” (‘CAPD’)1 which made misleading and 

unjustified criticism of both the witnesses and committee members in attendance. 

For clarification purposes: 

1) On 30 October 2024, Mr Rees KC, Mr Edwards KC and Mr Greenwood (‘CBA Welsh 

Represe
[...]
portunity to correct the misinformation without sanction.  

 

  

Pack Page 23



 4 

The Institute for Constitutional and Democratic Research 

 

Constitutional and democratic issues are at the forefront of UK politics. Questions of 

devolution or independence, the role of the justice system, parliament, and individual rights 

look set to dominate out national debate for decades to come. Yet, as a nation, we often 

misunderstand our own constitution. This leaves government, legislators, and ordinary people 

ill equipped to address the challenges we face.  

 

The ICDR aims to improve our constitutional discourse through public education and thought 

leadership. It will open the legal and academic bubble, bringing the best constitutional minds 

in the country to legislators, government, and the public at large. The Institute’s mission is to:  

 

1. Advise – Provide legislators and officials at all levels of government with non-partisan, 

concise, accessible, and strategic advice on constitutional issues including by acting as 

secretariat to the APPG on Democracy and the Constitution.  

 

2. Empower – Empower citizens to engage in constitutional discourse through public 

education and providing educational resources for schools. 

 

3. Lead – Provide thought leadership on constitutional and democratic issues by offering 

a platform for the nation’s leading constitutional minds to engage with the public and 

media on our most pressing challenges.  

 

The ICDR is entirely non-partisan. The institute works with legislators through the newly 

formed All Party Parliamentary Group on Democracy and the Constitution. It engages with 

select committee and public inquiries as well as officials in Westminster, the devolved 

legislatures and executives, and local government. The content is provided by a panel of 

fellows drawn from the leading constitutional experts at the bar, in academia, on the roll, and 

in other areas of practice. Their work is 
[...]
 

 

(1) It shall be an offence to make a vexatious application [ALTERNATIVELY: report with the 

intention that it shall cause or influence an appropriate authority to make an application under 

this part.  

 

(2) The offence in (1) shall be triable summarily and shall be punishable by a fine.  

 

 

Power to take over applications 

 

(1) [Insert relevant public authority] may take over an application for a Correction Order or 

an application for a Disqualification Order at any stage.  

 

 

 

Pack Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 20
	5 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 21
	6 Papers to note
	A Model for Political Honesty
	Executive Summary
	The Institute for Constitutional and Democratic Research
	Table of Amendments in Version 2
	Introduction
	The Working Group
	The Need for Change
	A Crisis of Trust in Politics and Political Lying
	The Existing System is Inadequate
	The Incentive to Make a False or Misleading Statement

	Principles of a New Regime
	The ICDR Model
	Application
	Correction Notice
	Failure to comply with a correction notice
	Legal Aid

	Sanction
	Criminal or Civil Model
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2: Sample legislation (criminal law)
	APPENDIX 3: Sample legislation (civil law)







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 December 2024 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15041 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hannah Blythyn MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Jane Dodds MS (Guest Member) 

Adam Price MS (Guest Member) 

Lee Waters MS (Guest Member) 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Ryan Price, Welsh Government 

Will Whiteley, Welsh Government 

Martin Jelley QPM DL, House of Lords 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 

Bethan Garwood (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1    The chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Standards of Conduct 

Committee. James Evans sent his apologies. There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 20  

2.1    The Committee received evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies, Deputy First Minister 

and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs; Will Whiteley, Deputy 

Director, Senedd Reform, Welsh Government and Ryan Price, Head of Senedd Policy, 

Welsh Government on the topic of Individual Member Accountability. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

3.1    The motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under 

Standing Order 17.42 was agreed. 

4 Consideration of evidence  

4.1    The Committee considered the evidence from sessions 17-20. 

4.2    The Committee agreed to write to the Government for further information 

following the evidence session. 

5 Inquiry into Individual Member Accountability: Evidence Session 21  

5.1    The Committee received evidence from Martin Jelley, House of Lords 

Commissioner for Standards on the topic of Individual Member Accountablilty. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1    The Committee noted the written evidence from Jonathan Rees KC and paper 

from Institute for Constitutional and Democratic Research. 


